PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gregory Brncick	01/05/2011
Dana J Lowell	01/05/2011
Adam Mack	01/17/2011
Timothy R Proulx	01/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.	
Street Address:	2380 Meijer Drive	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48084	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12951955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-231-7360
Email: ktaylor@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Karen Taylor (Barnes & Thornburg LLP)

Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 47631-213891

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard A. Rezek

Total Attachments: 6 source=Assig#page1.tif

501432489

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0928 12951955

CH \$40.00

	١
source=Assig#page2.tif	
source=Assig#page3.tif	
source=Assig#page4.tif	
source=Assig#page5.tif	
source=Assig#page6.tif	
	L

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0929

Attorney Docket No.:	47631-213891
Client Reference No.:	2771 1.US

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

	consideration paid to each of the undersigned,			
Name(s)	Gregory Brncick			
of Inventor(s)	Dana J. Lowell			
	Adam Mack			
	Timothy R. Proulx			
	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of an application for Letters Patent of the United States ("Application") entitled			
Title of Application	CONTROLLABLE COMFORT SHELL FOR VEHICLE SEAT			
Serial No.:	12/951,955			
Filing Date:	November 22, 2010			
	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to			
Name of	Faurecia Automotive Seating, Inc.			
Assignee				
Address of	2380 Meijer Drive			
principal	5			
place of ousiness	Troy, Michigan 48084			
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or	a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>			
"Not Applicable"				

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0930

ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed th	is assignment at Holland, Michigan
this 5 th day of JANNARY	(city and state of country if outside USA)
Outside the USA:	Byte.
Witnesses are Witness required when acknowledgment	Inventor (Signature)
before a Notary	Gregory Brncick
Public is not Witness feasible.	Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Michigan } ss:	
COUNT OF UNITED S	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, w this day of	ithin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal,
,	Mullelant
	Notary Public Andrea Vanderleest
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires: 10-6-2012	Resident of Office County
INDS02 1143379	ANDREA VANDERLEEST NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OR ME. COUNTY OF OTTAKEN.
	MY COMMISSION EXPINES ON 6, 2012 ACTING IN COUNTY OF OFFICIAL C

PATENT REEL: 025774 FRAME: 0931

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assign	nment at FIOURN ML
this 5th day of 3ANLOW	(city and state or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible. Witness Witness	Inventor (Signature) Dana J. Lowell Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF MIZIAGO	OWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MIChigan } SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and this day of	d for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
	Andrea Vandarleest Printed Name
My Commission Expires: 12 -6 - 2012	Resident of OHalia County

ANDREA VANDERLEEST
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OR ME.
COUNTY OF OTTAWN,
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OU 6, 2012
ACTING IN COUNTY OF OFFICE

IN WITM is17	day ofJANUART	(city and state or country if outside USA)
nutsida tha IJSA.		111/
Vitnesses are equired when eknowledgment	Witness	Inventor (Signature) Adam Mack
ublic is not easible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
177 A 777 O 7	A	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	} } SS:	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	} } SS:	thin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sea
COUNTY OF	} } SS: } edged before me, a Notary Public, with	thin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sea
COUNTY OF	} } SS: } edged before me, a Notary Public, with	thin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sea
COUNTY OF Acknowledge	} } SS: } edged before me, a Notary Public, with	thin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sea

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	Original document and original
	Mother text.
County of <u>Santa Clara</u> On <u>January 17, 2011</u> before me, <u>C</u>	J
0. Januari 17 2011 hatara ma	laudatte R. Earl. Notary Public.
Dale Dale	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Adam Mo	ick —
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
GLANSETTE R. EAST. Commission & Tomory Netwy Public - Collisions Sente Clara County Sente Clara Service Mys. Sente Clara Service Mys.	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
All the second of the second	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
The second of the second	0-
12 m	Signature: Qandan Kann
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required	d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Individual RIGHT THU OF SIG	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thu	
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 2009 National Notary Association • NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)

IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, I have exe	cuted this assignmen		
this	day of JANUARY		(city and state	or country if outside USA)
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness		Inventor (Signatu	
Public is not feasible.	Witness	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Timothy R. Proul Inventor (Printed	
STATE OF MA	100 LESCIP }	Notar COMMONWEALT My Comm	INA ABELE 'y Public HOF MASSACHUSE'S Lission Expires Listing Communication Notary Public C HRISTINA Printed Name	s my hand and Notarial Seal
My Commission I	Expires May 16,2	014	Resident of MIDDL	ESEX County

INDS02 1141971